

No. 19-8921
IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ZANE FLOYD,

Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM GITTERE, WARDEN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

AARON FORD
Attorney General of Nevada
JEFFREY M. CONNER*
Deputy Solicitor General
State of Nevada
Office of the Attorney General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, NV 89701
(775) 684-1100
JConner@ag.nv.gov
* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i
PARTIES ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv
INTRODUCTION 1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION 7
 I. The Petition Merely Seeks Error Correction Because It Fails to Identify an
 Actual Conflict with Decisions of This Court or Other Circuit Courts. 7
 II. Review of Floyd’s Claim is Barred by Adequate and Independent State
 Grounds for Denial of Relief..... 14
 III. Floyd’s Claim Otherwise Fails on the Merits Because He has not Shown
 Deficient Performance. 14
CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	14
<i>Ferrell v. Hall</i> , 640 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Frazier v. Huffman</i> , 343 F.3d 780 (6th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Glenn v. Tate</i> , 71 F.3d 1204 (6th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Jefferson v. GDCP Warden</i> , 941 F.3d 452 (11th Cir. 2019)	13
<i>Littlejohn v. Royal</i> , 875 F.3d 548 (10th Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Littlejohn v. Trammell</i> , 704 F.3d 817 (10th Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 558 U.S. 30 (2009)	8
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 545 U.S. 374 (2005)	9, 10
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 801 U.S. 945 (2010)	7, 8, 13
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	passim
<i>Williams v. Stirling</i> , 914 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2019)	12

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10	7
